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KGHM Polska Mied z in the first half of 2010 - synthesis

> Net profit earned in the first half of 2010: PLN 2 22 7 million, representing 77% of the
projected result for 2010 *

» Due to the high advancement on realisation of the Bu  dget for 2010, the Company is in the
process of preparing an Adjusted Budget, reflecting the results achieved and the updated
macroeconomic, production and investment assumption S

» The continued high volatility in the financial mark ets with respect to the price of copper and
the USD/PLN exchange rate means that projections of Company financial results are subject
to high uncertainty

> In the first half of 2010 the Company hedged a large volume of copper (approx. 180 ‘000 t)
and a large amount of USD-denominated revenues (USD 1 245 million) with a hedged period

to the year 2012
@ ™
» In the current year the Company commenced realisati  on of significant investment and

research projects :
— exploratory projects in Poland and Germany

— an investment agreement was signed on the Afton-Aja X project in Kanada — total planned
expenditures in the years 2010-2012 of over USD 600 million — the agreement was approved by the
shareholders of Abacus, and in the near future aco  mpany Joint Venture agreement is to be signed

—  realisation of the Pyrometallurgy Modernisation Projec t — construction of a flash furnace and
accompanying installations at the Gltogow | smelter

— equity investments: the purchase of shares of Tauro n Polska Energia S.A., investment projects of
KGHM TFI S.A.

o — a project involving a mechanical ore mining system KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A. )
* In accordance with the projection published on 1 February 2010 (I 3/22




Exploration projects

: Weisswasser

Bargbauberechtigungen
filr Kupfer
und andere Metalle

Timeframe: 2011-2012
Cost: 23 min Euro
Resources: 1.5 mint Cu

] h S ) Szprotawa
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Total expenditure on these projects

approx. PLN 200 min*

* At current exchange rates
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Tmeframe: 2010-2013
Cost: 23-25 min USD
Resources 1 38 mint Cu

Szklary

Timeframe: 2010-2011
Cost: 1 min USD
Resources: 13.8 ‘000 t Ni
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Equity investments: purchase of shares of Tauron Pols ka Energia S.A., investment projects of KGHM TFI

S.A.

As part of a public offering, KGHM Polska Mied  z purchased a block of 4.9% of the shares of Tauron Po  Iska Energia for PLN 400
million, and subsequently increased its share in th is company, exceeding the threshold of 5%

» Purchase of the shares of this company is related t o realisation of the Strategy of KGHM Polska Mied z S.A. for the years
2009-2018, which foresees a diversification of sourc  es of revenues and entrance into the power sector

» KGHM, as the largest recipient of energy in Poland, with plans to increase its off-take in future, sho uld secure its power
supply for its core business, taking into account t he threat of future insufficient supply in Poland

» The generation of electricity is, from the point of view of KGHM Polska Mied z S.A., one of the most attractive sectors,
unrelated to conditions on the metals markets

» KGHM Polska Mied z S.A. intends to take an active part in the activiti  es of Tauron Polska Energia to increase the company’s
value

Investments of KGHM TFI S.A.
» For KGHM Polska Mied z S.A. the activities of KGHM TFI S.A. represent:

— An element of diversification of its activities: an expected high rate of return on financial investme nts, a margin from managing
assets

— A path to increase value and to exit from some oft  he equity investments of KGHM Polska Mied z S.A.

— The possibility to gain external investors for proj ects realised under the auspices of individual close d-end investment funds (strictly
defined and supervised investment procedures)

» The operating strategy of KGHM TFI is aimed at long  -term growth in company value through the creation
and effective management of closed-end investmentf  unds
— KGHM TFI will aim to achieve an internal rate of re  turn on its investments of 15-20% annually in a 5-1 0 year period
— The planned lifetime of each fund is 7-10 years
» In the near future KGHM TFI will focus on three eco  nomic sectors:
— Renewable energy

— Health services KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
— New technologies 5/22
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Mechanical ore mining system

Project name: ,Development by KGHM of mining technol ogy using an ACT
combine”

» Confirmed project cost in contract with PARP is PLN 153 min, including amount
to be financed by the Company of up to PLN 40 min

» Project includes development of:
— a prototype, automated wall combine for the mechani cal mining of hard rock, which
will comprise: mining machinery, an armoured face co nveyor, a hydraulic self-moving
prop and shield support unit and a power and steerin g unit

— the manner of automated mining of thin- and medium-s eam copper ore using a
prototype combine

» Expected benefits:
— lower production costs
— potential exploitation of thin ore seams with minim al dilution
— potential use of other than room-and-pillar mining m ethod
— lower number of technological operations, better orga nisation of labour
— fully automated ore mining and haulage system

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Company financial results
In the first half of 2010
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Macroeconomic conditions
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Production results

Ore extraction
(million t d.w.)

29.0

1Q09 1Q'10 1IQ'10 6M'09 6M'10 B
2010

Copper content in ore
(%)

1.7# 1.6¢\ 1.65 1.6% 1.6”H 1.6#

11Q09 1Q'10 1IQ'10 6M'09 6M'10 B
2010

Production of copper

In concentrate
(‘000 t)

112 108 105

11Q09 1Q10 11Q'10 6M'09 6M'10

428

B
2010

Electrolytic copper

production
(‘000 t)
512
268
240
116 129 139
70 84
5o |36 (134 (|40
\

Q09 1Q'10 1IQ'10 6M'09 6M'10 B
2010

Metallic silver
production
®

1100

607
561

295 565 295

11Q09 1Q10 IQ'10 6M'09 6M'10 B
2010

of which from
purchased copper —
bearing material
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Costs by type  milion LN )

An increase in costs by type of PLN 988 millioni.e. by 2 6% versus the first half of 2009
Excluding external concentrates the increase amount s to PLN 55 million, i.e. 2%

i 6M'10
4 807
Taxation and fees
. 306
Depreciation
3818 =
External services 268
3 604 1312
3 146 o

Labor costs S« 1303

Other materials, fuel
and energy
External /n

concentrates

COSTS BY COSTS BY CHANGE TOTAL COST OF COSTS BY COSTS BY CHANGE TOTAL COST OF

TYPE TYPE MANUFACTURED TYPE TYPE MANUFACTURED

(excluding PRODUCTS (excluding PRODUCTS
external external
concentrates) concentrates)

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Costs by type (milion PLN) 6M'10 versus 6M'09

e ics I =3
concentrates
depreciation 38

fuel and oils 20

-17 I consumption of other materials

provison for future employee

liabilities 14
-9 I preparatory mine work
5 labour costs excluding the provision for
"1 future employee liabilities

other 14

» The increase in value of external copper-bearing ma terials is due to the near-
doubling of purchase volume, with an increase in pr ices by 53%

» The higher cost of depreciation is due to the incre ased scope of tangible
investment realised in the second half of 2009

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Unit cost of electrolytic copper production (PLNt) 6M'10 versus 6M'09

Total and pre-precious metals credit unit cost of e lectrolytic copper production

» The pre-precious metals credit

[t 14970 15516 15252 14643 unit cost of copper production
metals unit e 2452 13 325 [ .

2410 in the first half of 2010
cost liz 2364 2295

increased versus the
comparable period by 14% due
to the higher share of external
copper-bearing materials in the
production  structure, with
simultaneous increase in

‘ purchase prices (+53%)
11Q'09 1Q'10 11Q'10 6M'09 6M'10 B 2010

64

2779

Value of 06

anode slimes 80

Total unit
cost of
copper
production

» The total wunit cost of
production from internal
materials in the first half of
2010 was similar to that
achieved in the first half of
2009 with the same volume of
production

Cost of production of electrolytic copper from inte rnal concentrates

11503

10 297 10 321

9 957

9 857

9 552

11Q'09 1Q'10 11Q'10 6M'09 6M'10 B 2010
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Sales structure (milion PLN)

11736

5099

17%

3925
3275
. 14%

2722

Q09 1Q'10 1IQ'10 6M'09 6M'10 B 2010

» An increase in sales versus first half of 2009 by P

Other goods and
services

15% e

Sliver

Other copper
products

Wire rod

Cathodes

LN 2 100 min (41%)
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Financial results (million PLN)

Sales

Incl. adjustment of revenues due to
hedging transactions

Operating costs

Net profit on sales

Result of other operating activities, of which:

Dividends received

Realisation and measurement of derivative instrument

Exchange differences
Other

Operating profit
Net financing cost
Profit before tax
Taxation

Profit for the period
EBITDA

1Q'09
2722
148
2 047
675

295 (
342
s (17)
(58)
28

970

6

964

119
845

1105

1Q'10
3275
42

2 065
1209

303)
0
(245)
(50)
(8)
906

7

899

173
725

1061

1Q'10
3925
40

2 370
1555

303

24
110

164
5

1 858

g

1849

348
1501

2 010

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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6M'09
5099
488
3642
1457

309

342
(111)

1

61

1766
19
1747
275
1473
2034

6M'10 Change

7 200
82
4 435
2 765

0

24
(135)

114
3)

2764

17
2748
521
2227
3071

2 100
(405)
793

1307
(309)

(318)

(25)
97

(64)
998

(2)
1001
247

754

1036

Realisation
6M'09=100

141

17
122
190

122
X 6,8

157
88
157
190
151
151
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Change in financial result L~ million) 6M'10 versus 6M'09

In the first half of 2010 net profit was higher by PLN 754 million than in the first half of 2009

Of which +PLN 81 million— change in the adjustmento  f revenues due to hedging, from 0 to +PLN 81 millio n
Change in the exchange rate from 3.36 to 3.02 USD/P LN

Of which PLN (487) million — change in the adjustmen t of revenues due to hedging, from +PLN 488 to +PLN 1 million
Higher prices: copper from 4 046 to 7 130 USD/t and  silver from 13.17 to 17.62 USD/troz

+231 -25 +97 Of which mainly an increase in the value of

_ purchased copper-bearing materials with a
simultaneous increase in inventories by

14’000 t of copper in the form of smelter

semi-products

Incl. a lower dividend by PLN 318
million
- Change from +PLN 17 million to PLN +114 +2 227
million
+1 473 A higher volume of copper sales from : —
244 '000 t to 263 ‘ 000 t with a Higher losses due to the measurement and realizatio n of
decrease in the volume of silver sales derivative instruments from PLN (111) million to PL N (135)
from 628 t to 617 t million
T
6M'09 Exchange Achieved Volume of Change Exchange Total Taxation Other 6M'10
rate* Cu, Ag, Au Cu, Ag, Au due to differences cost of
prices* sales* measurement manufactured
and realization products
of derivative
instruments

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Cash flow (milion PLN)

incl. tangible investments and
purchase of shares of Tauron

incl. net profit (+2 227)

At 1.01.2010 Operating activities Investing activities Financing activities and At 30.06.2010
exchange rate

Cash flow in the first half of 2010 increased by PL N 1 057
min, i.e. more than double .

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Realisation of Budget for 2010 +

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120% - 140%

COPPER PRICES (LME)
EXCHANGE RATE (NBP)
COPPER PRICES IN PLN

ORE EXTRACTION (d.w.)
COPPER IN CONCENTRATE
ELECTROLYTIC COPPER PRODUCTION
SILVER PRODUCTION

SALES
OTHER OPERATING COSTS

NET RESULT ON SALES
RESULT ON OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

The Company is preparing an Adjusted Budget for 201 0, reflecting the results of the first half
and the verified macroeconomic, production and inve stment assumptions

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.

* In accordance with projection published on 1 Febr uary 2010 === 17/22



Risk management - justification

A significant risk factor for economic growth remains the labour
market. Prior to the global crisis, employment in OECD countries
was higher by 15 million. Due to the smaller impact of stimulus

packages and and the cycle of inventories restocking, consumption
and investment will have to become the main drivers of global
growth.

Uncertain economic outlook

Unemployment rates - 15 millicn jobs missing

> In the opinion of KGHM, the global economic outlook
remains heavily uncertain, in particular fears are rising
about the deteriorating economic condition of two o f the
largest economies: the USA and China. The risk of f  inancial
crises remain in certain Euro-zone countries.
> The global economic recovery which began in the fir st half s
of 2009 has still not reached a decisive pace. Over  the next I
several quarters the condition of the global econom y may " lapin Gemny UK Maly Canad: CECD Fence  USA  heland  Spain
deteriorate, due to the weakening impact of stimulu S
packages and slower restocking. A significant risk factor

remains the property market in the USA, as well as in China.

== Headline PCE deflator
= PCE deflator excluding food and energy

> The labour surplus in the developed markets has i
significantly reduced inflationary pressure. Though to a
lower extent than a year before, fears remain of a return of
deflation, which could restrict economic growth. Th e T o
reaction of monetary authorities to the threat of d  eflation PR Fee x

will be very limited, due to the lack of possibilit ies to further = P kg ey
reduce interest rates. ) ‘

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Market risk management — hedged position  (at 30 June 2010)

Positions in derivative instruments on the commodit ies market

Cu (‘000 tonnes)
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H2 2010 H2 2011 H2 2011 2012
1] Producer puts 7500 Collar 5500 - 8000 Collar 6700 - 8800 #Z Bought put options 14
Producer puts 7000 Seagull (sell put, buy put, sell call) Collar 6900 - 9300 Bought put options 18
5000 - 7100 - 9600
Producer puts 6500 Collar (buy put, sell call) Seagull 4700 - 6900 - 9300
7000 - 9500

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Risk management — hedging position

(as at 30 June 2010)

Position in derivative instruments on the currency

Bought put options 3.20

Collar (buy put, sell call)

Position closed

(PLN 69 min recognised in

market (million USD)

Results on hedging and Company revenues

[

Strategies implemented in H1 2010

360.0 360.0

b0
395

W T

H2 2010 H2 2011 H2 2011
Bought put options 3.35

(Q4 2010 and H1 2011)

)00

Collar 3.40 — 4.40

Bought put options 2.85
Collar (buy put, sell call)

Bought put options 2.60 2.90-3.70

Bought put options 2.55 270 — 3.30 — 4.40

Collar 3.40 - 4.50

N

Producer puts 3.0

\t\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘
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360.0
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2012

equity, which adjusted (ml"lon PLN)
revenues from sales in the
second half of 2010) 12 183
11303 11061

s

T O R R R R R R 5,

-749

2007 2008 2009 H12009 H12010

* fair value of open positions in derivative instruments
at 30 June 2010

Seagull (sell put, buy put, sell call)

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Market risk management — comments on results

Relatively large hedged position

> Over the last year the copper price, counting from the minimum, has increased by nearly 200%,  which

KGHM used to build a substantial hedged position — i ntensifying its activities on the market given
high price levels.

> The weakening of the Polish zloty versus the USD ob  served in the second quarter of 2010 was used
to substantially increase the hedged currency posit ion of the Company.

> The Company’s consistently-built hedge position, is significantly higher than in prior years and
comprises the longest time horizon - to the end of 2012.
> The hedging instruments applied by KGHM allow for p artial participation in price rises. Thanks to

this, despite the continued relatively high price of co pper, the loss of benefits was minimal.

The results of the first half are mainly due to chang es in valuation

> The negative result on derivative instruments is du e to changes in the valuation of open positions
(total result from measurement PLN (112) million).

> For transactions settled in H1 2010 the resultis p  ositive (PLN 59 million, including an adjustment to
sales: PLN 82 million, result from realisation of de rivative instruments: PLN ( 23) millon).

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Consolidated financial result LN milion)

Consolidated Parent
result result

6M'09 6M'10 6M'10

Sales 5 612 7812 7 200

Operating costs 4146 5019 4 435
Net profit on sales 1 466 2793 2 765
Result of other operating activities (8) 5 0
Operating profit 1450 2797 2764
Net financing costs 26 24 17
. ek us| s
Profit before tax 1577 2928 2748
Taxation 286 525 521
Profit for the period 1291 2 403 2227 93%

EBITDA 1821 3210 3071
f

[ Share of Parent in consolidated result ]

KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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Thank you ...
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KGHM POLSKA MIEDZ S.A.
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